## **DISTRICT OF BARRIERE**

## BYLAW NO.0035

## A BYLAW TO AMEND THE PROVISION OF "Council Procedure Bylaw No.0001, 2007"

The Council of the District of Barriere, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. "Council Procedure Bylaw No.0001, 2007" is hereby amended as follows:
  - (a) Section 4(1) is deleted in its entirety and the following Section 4(1) is inserted:
    - "4.1 The first Council meeting will be held in the first 10 days of December following a general local election."
- 2. This Bylaw shall be cited for all purposes as "Council Procedure Bylaw No.0001, 2007 Amendment Bylaw No.0035, 2008."

Read for a first time this	$17^{\text{th}}$	day of November, 2008
Read for a second time this	$17^{th}$	day of November, 2008
Read for a third time this	$17^{th}$	day of November, 2008

Notice of Intention:

Advertised on the 24<sup>th</sup> of November, 2008 in the Star Journal Community Newspaper and on the 20<sup>th</sup> and 24<sup>th</sup> of November, 2008 in the Kamloops Daily News. Reconsidered and Finally adopted, signed by the Mayor and Corporate Administrator and sealed with the Corporate Seal on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2008.

Original Signed by Mike Fennell Mayor

<u>Original Signed by Wayne Vollrath</u> Corporate Administrator